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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, November 22, 2021

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
7:00 PM

201 West Moody Boulevard,
City Commission Chambers - Building 3

Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag

A.1. To Join the Zoom Meeting
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Presentation: Available Services at SMA Healthcare Inc. by Alicia Vincent

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. November 22, 2021 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. November 8, 2021 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request to Approve a Maintenance Agreement for the Public Works Building
newly repaired roof located at 300 Tolman Street.

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

E.1. Ordinance 2021-30 Request to change the official zoning map for 10± acres of
land, owned by Gator-Parks LLC , Bearing the Parcel ID's:21-13-31-0650-000B0-
0110 from Flagler County, R-1, Rural Residential to City of Bunnell, AG-



Agricultural. - Second Reading
E.2. Ordinance 2021-35 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map for a 7.17±

acre property owned by the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners from
"Commercial-Medium Intensity" to "Public". - Second Reading

E.3. Ordinance 2021-36 Requesting to change the official zoning map for a 7.17± acre
property owned by the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners from the
“B-1, Business” district to the “P, Public” district. - Second Reading

E.4. Ordinance 2021-37 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 2.8± acres of land owned by Kimberly & Conrad Leggett,
bearing the Parcel ID: 21-13-31-0650-000A0-0930 from Flagler County,
Residential- Low Density/Rural Estate to City of Bunnell Agriculture. - Second
Reading

E.5. Ordinance 2021-38 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 2.8± acres of
land owned by Kimberly & Conrad Leggett, bearing Parcel ID: 21-13-31-0650-
000a0-0930, from the Flagler County “MH-1, Rural Mobile Home” district to the
City of Bunnell “AG, Agricultural District.” - Second Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):
PH PH

F.1. Resolution 2021-18 Authorizing Submittal of the State Revolving Fund Loan
Application for the Construction of the Wastewater Treatment Plant Rehab Project

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business: None

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• City Attorney

• City Manager

City Manager Report- October 2021

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.



Posted by City Clerk's office on November 16, 2021



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. A.1.

Document Date: 10/20/2021 Amount:  
Department: City Clerk Account #:  
Subject: To Join the Zoom Meeting
Agenda Section: Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag

Summary/Highlights:

The City is committed to providing opportunities for all citizens to participate in their local
government.  Therefore, the City is continuing to offer Zoom as a means to participate in City
public meetings.
 

Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability or
physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 x 5 at least 2 business

days prior to the meeting date.

Background:

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
Meeting ID: 944 464 2817
 
Or from the Zoom Mobile App
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9444642817
 
Or dial by phone for AUDIO ONLY:
        +1 253 215 8782 US
        +1 301 715 8592 US
Meeting ID: 944 464 2817
 
Prior to the start of the meeting please make sure you have silenced/muted all cell phones or
noise-making devices, such as tvs, radios other media devices, faucets, etc., as they can be heard
through the meeting audio.
 
Those in the audience/public have the opportunity to speak during "D. Public Comments," for
items not on the agenda, or when the Mayor opens each agenda item to Public Comments.
 
To participate during Public Comments, those participating virtually, shall:
1. Click the "Raise Hand" button on the bottom of the Zoom Meeting Screen and wait to be
recognized by the Mayor.

http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9444642817


2. If participating by telephone (AUDIO) only, unmute your line by pressing *6, request to speak by
saying "Madame Mayor" then wait to be recognized by the Mayor to continue.
 
Each person recognized to speak by the Mayor shall speak clearly and state their name and their
address into the record before proceeding with their comments.
 
Public Comments are limited to 4 minutes. When 4 minutes is over "TIME" will be announced.
 
Written comments regarding items that appear on the agenda can be submitted to the City Clerk's
office either by dropping written comments into the payment box located at the Administration
Complex, by mail at PO Box 756, Bunnell, FL 32110, by fax at 386-437-8253 or by e-mail at
info@bunnellcity.us by 12:00 PM (noon) Friday, November 19, 2021.  Comments will  be read
into the record or provided to all Commissioners prior to the start of the meeting.
 
Draft Minutes of this meeting will be available subsequent to the meeting.
 
The public is advised to check the City website for up-to-date information on any changes to the

manner in which the meeting will be held and the location.

Staff Recommendation:

City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

City Manager Review/Recommendation:

mailto:info@bunnellcity.us


City of Bunnell, Florida



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Warrant 11/22/2021 Warrant



Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07420 - 11.22.2021 Warrant

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated
11/01/2021 Advance Stores Company, In Battery/Environmental Fee 001-0541-541.4640 104.67
11/02/2021 Advance Stores Company, In BaƩery/Maintainer Chrg/Env 001-0541-541.4640 137.49

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 242.16

Vendor: Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
10/18/2021 Advanced Environmental Lab Water Testing October 2021 404-0535-535.3400 300.90
10/31/2021 Advanced Environmental Lab Water Testing October 2021 404-0535-535.3400 3,196.80

Vendor Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Total: 3,497.70

Vendor: AG-PRO, LLC
11/05/2021 AG-PRO, LLC Clamp 001-0541-541.4640 36.08

Vendor AG-PRO, LLC Total: 36.08

Vendor: AKA Underground Inc
11/08/2021 AKA Underground Inc 2 Bores 401-0533-533.3401 900.00

Vendor AKA Underground Inc Total: 900.00

Vendor: Benjamin A. Hill, Inc.
11/04/2021 Benjamin A. Hill, Inc. 12 Mo Unlimited-Use Sub Di 001-0538-538.3400 120.00
11/04/2021 Benjamin A. Hill, Inc. 12 Mo Unlimited-Use Sub Di 001-0541-541.3400 120.00
11/04/2021 Benjamin A. Hill, Inc. 12 Mo Unlimited-Use Sub Di 401-0533-533.3401 120.00
11/04/2021 Benjamin A. Hill, Inc. 12 Mo Unlimited-Use Sub Di 404-0535-535.3400 120.00

Vendor Benjamin A. Hill, Inc. Total: 480.00

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.
10/26/2021 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Ignition Lock Cylinder 001-0541-541.4640 69.99
11/02/2021 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Absorbent/Red-Tacky/Rubbe 001-0549-549.5200 172.85

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 242.84

Vendor: Central Hydraulics, Inc.
11/05/2021 Central Hydraulics, Inc. MJIC45 X MORB/FJIC X MJIC  402-0534-534.4620 28.43

Vendor Central Hydraulics, Inc. Total: 28.43

Vendor: Charter CommunicaƟons Holdings LLC
10/27/2021 Charter CommunicaƟons Hol 200 Tolman St 10/26-11/25/ 404-0535-535.4100 109.26
10/30/2021 Charter CommunicaƟons Hol 100 UƟlity Dr November 202 401-0533-533.4100 114.26
11/02/2021 Charter CommunicaƟons Hol 200  S Church St November 2 001-0572-572.4100 118.98

Vendor Charter CommunicaƟons Holdings LLC Total: 342.50

Vendor: Charter CommunicaƟons
11/01/2021 Charter Communications 201 W Moody Blvd Novemb 001-0511-511.4100 88.83
11/01/2021 Charter Communications 201 W Moody Blvd Novemb 001-0512-512.4100 268.81
11/01/2021 Charter Communications 201 W Moody Blvd Novemb 001-0513-513.4100 339.27
11/01/2021 Charter Communications 201 W Moody Blvd Novemb 001-0516-516.4100 41.55
11/01/2021 Charter Communications 201 W Moody Blvd Novemb 001-0521-521.4100 338.12
11/01/2021 Charter Communications 201 W Moody Blvd Novemb 001-0524-524.4100 207.74
11/01/2021 Charter Communications 201 W Moody Blvd Novemb 001-0541-541.4100 41.55
11/01/2021 Charter Communications 201 W Moody Blvd Novemb 401-0533-533.4100 41.55
11/01/2021 Charter Communications 201 W Moody Blvd Novemb 404-0535-535.4100 41.56

Vendor Charter CommunicaƟons Total: 1,408.98

Vendor: Compressed Air Systems Inc.
09/30/2021 Compressed Air Systems Inc. Thermal Valve Repair WTP Ai 401-0533-533.4640 1,093.69

Vendor Compressed Air Systems Inc. Total: 1,093.69

Vendor: CriƩer Caravan Inc
11/02/2021 Critter Caravan Inc Peƫng Zoo Balance (Christm 001-0511-511.4900 297.50

Vendor CriƩer Caravan Inc Total: 297.50

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.
11/04/2021 DG Hardware, Inc. Ultra CVR Gls Blk Qt/Brush A 001-0541-541.5200 29.34
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07420 - 11.22.2021 Warrant

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount

11/04/2021 DG Hardware, Inc. (3) Long Handle Square Point  001-0541-541.5265 68.82
11/09/2021 DG Hardware, Inc. Swiffer Pads 001-0572-572.5200 50.95
11/09/2021 DG Hardware, Inc. Letter Stencil Genie 4" 001-0541-541.5200 11.86

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 160.97

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc
10/08/2021 Environmental Land Services  Solid Waste Dumping 10/1/2 402-0534-534.3400 3,744.05
11/12/2021 Environmental Land Services  Solid Waste Dumping 11/5/2 402-0534-534.3400 4,043.65
11/05/2021 Environmental Land Services  Solid Waste Dumping 10/29- 402-0534-534.3400 4,017.76

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 11,805.46

Vendor: Flagler Trailers LLC
10/26/2021 Flagler Trailers LLC Backing Plates/5 Lug Brake D 001-0541-541.4640 875.92

Vendor Flagler Trailers LLC Total: 875.92

Vendor: Florida Bullet, Inc.
11/01/2021 Florida Bullet, Inc. Speer Bonded Duty, 223 Re 001-0521-521.5200 627.80

Vendor Florida Bullet, Inc. Total: 627.80

Vendor: GanneƩ Media Corp    
11/12/2021 Gannett Media Corp October 2021 Invoice 001-0512-512.4800 1,215.24
11/12/2021 Gannett Media Corp October 2021 Invoice 001-0524-524.4800 692.40

Vendor GanneƩ Media Corp    Total: 1,907.64

Vendor: GT Distributors
11/04/2021 GT Distributors (12) Sparc AR Red Dot Rifle S 001-0521-521.5200 1,904.72

Vendor GT Distributors Total: 1,904.72

Vendor: Hawkins Inc
10/29/2021 Hawkins Inc WWTP Chemicals 404-0535-535.5200 731.00
11/05/2021 Hawkins Inc WWTP Chemicals 404-0535-535.5200 504.00

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 1,235.00

Vendor: HD Supply FaciliƟes Maintenance Ltd
10/29/2021 HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten ProCal Calibration Kit 404-0535-535.5200 274.62
11/09/2021 HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten (OR) Hach Free Ammonia Re 401-0533-533.5205 119.78
11/09/2021 HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten Hach DPD 4 (Total) for 25mL  401-0533-533.5205 242.00
11/09/2021 HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten (OR) Hach Monochlor F Pow 401-0533-533.5205 466.14
11/09/2021 HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten (OR) Sulfuric Acid Standard 1 401-0533-533.5205 26.75
11/09/2021 HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten CuveƩes, HF M100+ & Micro  401-0533-533.5205 85.40
11/09/2021 HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten Fill SoluƟon for Free Chlorine  401-0533-533.5205 110.00
11/09/2021 HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten 15" boot sz12 401-0533-533.5205 17.55
11/09/2021 HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten Freight 401-0533-533.5205 98.96
11/09/2021 HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten Replacement Atomizer for A 401-0533-533.5205 58.10
11/09/2021 HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten (OR) 30-day CLX Total Chlorin 401-0533-533.5205 536.20

Vendor HD Supply FaciliƟes Maintenance Ltd Total: 2,035.50

Vendor: Jamson Labs/Power Kleen  
10/15/2021 Jamson Labs/Power Kleen 4 Cases Power Kleen 402-0534-534.5200 294.65

Vendor Jamson Labs/Power Kleen  Total: 294.65

Vendor: Joreb Inc
09/02/2021 Joreb Inc Support & Bearing Cross Sha 001-0572-572.4640 61.84

Vendor Joreb Inc Total: 61.84

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel
10/29/2021 Kerri A Uebel Narrow V Belt/Deflector 401-0533-533.4640 151.35

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 151.35

Vendor: Knight Jon Boy Inc
10/29/2021 Knight Jon Boy Inc Port-a-Poƫes (2 Large Set-U 001-0511-511.4900 540.00

Vendor Knight Jon Boy Inc Total: 540.00

Vendor: LaTour Enterprizes Inc.
09/29/2021 LaTour Enterprizes Inc. Tech Troubleshoot & Bypass  404-0535-535.4640

Vendor LaTour Enterprizes Inc. Total:
100.00
100.00
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07420 - 11.22.2021 Warrant
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Liberty NaƟonal Life Insurance            
775.09Liberty - November 2021Liberty NaƟonal Life Insuranc10/15/2021 001-2185000

Vendor Liberty NaƟonal Life Insurance            Total: 775.09

Vendor: Lynch Oil Company
-68.67Tank 2Lynch Oil Company10/26/2021 001-0541-541.5215

-105.97Tank 2Lynch Oil Company10/26/2021 401-0533-533.5210
639.45Tank 2Lynch Oil Company10/26/2021 404-0535-535.5210
310.18Tank 2Lynch Oil Company11/09/2021 001-0541-541.5215
292.05Tank 2Lynch Oil Company11/09/2021 401-0533-533.5210

Vendor Lynch Oil Company Total: 1,067.04

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove
2,005.00Building InspecƟons 10/20/2Michael Leo Dove11/10/2021 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 2,005.00

Vendor: Municipal Code CorporaƟon
250.00Admin Support Fee 11/1/21-Municipal Code Corporation11/04/2021 001-0512-512.3400

Vendor Municipal Code CorporaƟon Total: 250.00

Vendor: New DirecƟons  
32.44Quarterly 11/21-01/22New Directions11/01/2021 001-0511-511.2300
19.46Quarterly 11/21-01/22New Directions11/01/2021 001-0512-512.3400
34.39Quarterly 11/21-01/22New Directions11/01/2021 001-0513-513.2300

3.57Quarterly 11/21-01/22New Directions11/01/2021 001-0516-516.2300
97.32Quarterly 11/21-01/22New Directions11/01/2021 001-0521-521.2300
25.95Quarterly 11/21-01/22New Directions11/01/2021 001-0524-524.2300
35.04Quarterly 11/21-01/22New Directions11/01/2021 001-0541-541.2300

6.49Quarterly 11/21-01/22New Directions11/01/2021 001-0549-549.2300
25.95Quarterly 11/21-01/22New Directions11/01/2021 001-0572-572.2300
54.18Quarterly 11/21-01/22New Directions11/01/2021 401-0533-533.2300
26.28Quarterly 11/21-01/22New Directions11/01/2021 402-0534-534.2300
54.18Quarterly 11/21-01/22New Directions11/01/2021 404-0535-535.2300

Vendor New DirecƟons  Total: 415.25

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc        
41.2002735-15254 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc10/29/2021 001-0519-519.4300
23.4106115-08987 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc10/29/2021 404-0535-535.4300
44.3708456-32520 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc10/29/2021 001-0519-519.4300

380.1116455-03937 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc10/29/2021 001-0541-541.4300
5,031.6916525-04919 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc10/29/2021 404-0535-535.4300

67.0927516-03917 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc10/29/2021 404-0535-535.4300
1,035.6747802-16398 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc10/29/2021 001-0519-519.4300

17.1150935-93118 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc10/29/2021 001-0519-519.4300
64.7051926-14112 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc10/29/2021 001-0519-519.4300

153.1156661-53118 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc10/29/2021 001-0519-519.4300
3,450.7037390-07957 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/01/2021 001-0541-541.4300

164.5837400-05982 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/01/2021 001-0541-541.4300
58.6947533-10046 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/01/2021 404-0535-535.4300
14.6509445-94365 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/03/2021 404-0535-535.4300
13.0923515-07823 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/03/2021 401-0533-533.4300
10.3801235-95431 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 001-0521-521.4300
61.6901408-42220 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 404-0535-535.4300
18.1505365-06116 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 404-0535-535.4300

3,927.8808857-07703 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 401-0533-533.4300
1,046.4514322-90094 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 001-0572-572.4300

10.3819639-02331 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 001-0521-521.4300
21.0624515-76322 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 001-0572-572.4300
11.8625840-57588 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 001-0541-541.4300
18.9926391-00821 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 404-0535-535.4300

126.4028635-95142 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 001-0572-572.4300
10.3829732-82177 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 001-0521-521.4300
72.2334080-03816 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 404-0535-535.4300

137.2438244-16469 October 2021NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2021 404-0535-535.4300



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07420 - 11.22.2021 Warrant

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount

11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 39472-13538 October 2021 404-0535-535.4300 11.65
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 48483-68421 October 2021 001-0519-519.4300 164.25
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 56811-06810 October 2021 001-0541-541.4300 158.80
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 56821-04848 October 2021 001-0541-541.4300 23.58
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 56831-02874 October 2021 001-0541-541.4300 70.73
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 59268-64496 October 2021 401-0533-533.4300 82.43
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 60520-97182 October 2021 001-0521-521.4300 10.38
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 66101-01831 October 2021 001-0572-572.4300 187.34
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 66311-06884 October 2021 001-0541-541.4300 35.89
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 67468-67586 October 2021 001-0541-541.4300 11.65
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 68117-21478 October 2021 001-0521-521.4300 10.38
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 76171-09884 October 2021 404-0535-535.4300 53.45
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 79034-46115 October 2021 001-0521-521.4300 10.38
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 82864-01883 October 2021 404-0535-535.4300 28.88
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 93326-99348 October 2021 001-0521-521.4300 10.38
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 95527-02467 October 2021 404-0535-535.4300 53.13
11/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 99040-97517 October 2021 001-0519-519.4300 70.68

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 17,027.24

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & HeaƟng, Inc.
11/01/2021 Nicholson A/C & HeaƟng, Inc Ice Machine Lease Novembe 001-0541-541.4400 130.00

Vendor Nicholson A/C & HeaƟng, Inc. Total: 130.00

Vendor: ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY            
10/27/2021 ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING  Sodium  Chloride 401-0533-533.5205 3,795.44

Vendor ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY            Total: 3,795.44

Vendor: Palatka Truck Center LLC
11/02/2021 Palatka Truck Center LLC Steering Box (Core Credit) 402-0534-534.4620 -600.00
11/02/2021 Palatka Truck Center LLC Steering Box 402-0534-534.4620 950.99

Vendor Palatka Truck Center LLC Total: 350.99

Vendor: Praetorian Group Inc
11/01/2021 Praetorian Group Inc PoliceOne Academy Annual  001-0521-521.5500 869.20

Vendor Praetorian Group Inc Total: 869.20

Vendor: Public Risk Insurance Advisors
10/03/2021 Public Risk Insurance Advisor Policy #PK FL1 0182002 21-1 001-1551000 133,692.00

Vendor Public Risk Insurance Advisors Total: 133,692.00

Vendor: Ring Investments LLC
11/15/2021 Ring Investments LLC Boom Mower (B296040) An 001-0541-541.4400 39,822.93

Vendor Ring Investments LLC Total: 39,822.93

Vendor: Staples Inc
10/28/2021 Staples Inc DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 9/ 001-0512-512.3400 107.41
10/28/2021 Staples Inc DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 9/ 001-0513-513.3400 58.64
10/28/2021 Staples Inc DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 9/ 001-0521-521.3400 120.69
10/28/2021 Staples Inc DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 9/ 001-0524-524.3400 138.12

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 424.86

Vendor: Staples, Inc
11/01/2021 Staples, Inc APPROVED Pre Inked Stamp 001-0524-524.5100 11.19
11/01/2021 Staples, Inc Storage Boxes/Legal Files Fol 001-0524-524.5100 95.18
11/13/2021 Staples, Inc Storag Boxes/Tape/LaminaƟ 001-0524-524.5100 50.47
11/13/2021 Staples, Inc Map Boxes 001-0524-524.5100 19.49

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 176.33

Vendor: Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc
10/31/2021 Sunshine State One Call of Fl Monthly Assessment Billing  401-0533-533.3401 42.27
10/31/2021 Sunshine State One Call of Fl Monthly Assessment Billing  404-0535-535.3400 42.27

Vendor Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc Total: 84.54

Vendor: Tara A. Fisher
11/09/2021 Tara A. Fisher Emergency Call Out 604 E M 001-0519-519.4610

Vendor Tara A. Fisher Total:
80.00
80.00
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07420 - 11.22.2021 Warrant

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC
11/02/2021 The Gaboton Group, LLC Retainer - November 2021 001-0511-511.3100 2,000.00

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: The Mower Depot, Inc.
11/03/2021 The Mower Depot, Inc. Ex-Mark Mower 001-0541-541.6400 9,119.00

Vendor The Mower Depot, Inc. Total: 9,119.00

Vendor: The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc
11/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Sep/Oct 2021 Refills 001-0512-512.4200 8.42
11/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Sep/Oct 2021 Refills 001-0513-513.4200 48.13
11/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Sep/Oct 2021 Refills 001-0513-513.4900 4.05
11/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Sep/Oct 2021 Refills 001-0521-521.4200 86.86
11/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Sep/Oct 2021 Refills 001-0524-524.4200 33.71
11/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Sep/Oct 2021 Refills 401-0533-533.4200 144.04
11/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Sep/Oct 2021 Refills 402-0534-534.4200 153.70
11/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Sep/Oct 2021 Refills 404-0535-535.4200 144.04

Vendor The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Total: 622.95

Vendor: Trailco Group, Inc
11/15/2021 Trailco Group, Inc Ste 6 December 2021 Rent/T 001-0519-519.4400 840.00
11/15/2021 Trailco Group, Inc Ste 4 December 2021 Rent/T 001-0519-519.4400 840.00

Vendor Trailco Group, Inc Total: 1,680.00

Vendor: Tyler Technologies             
08/18/2021 Tyler Technologies Upgrade Comm Dev. SoŌwar 001-0524-524.5230 2,080.01

Vendor Tyler Technologies             Total: 2,080.01

Vendor: UniFirst CorporaƟon
11/10/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental 001-0541-541.5220 27.63
11/10/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental 001-0549-549.5220 11.15
11/10/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental 001-0572-572.5200 16.08
11/10/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental 001-0572-572.5220 22.25
11/10/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental 401-0533-533.5220 23.04
11/10/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental 402-0534-534.5220 17.11
11/10/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental 404-0535-535.5220 10.54
11/03/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals/Mops & Ma 001-0541-541.5220 27.63
11/03/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals/Mops & Ma 001-0549-549.5220 11.15
11/03/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals/Mops & Ma 001-0572-572.5200 16.08
11/03/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals/Mops & Ma 001-0572-572.5220 22.25
11/03/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals/Mops & Ma 401-0533-533.5220 23.04
11/03/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals/Mops & Ma 402-0534-534.5220 17.11
11/03/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals/Mops & Ma 404-0535-535.5220 10.54
11/08/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental 404-0535-535.5220 16.99
09/01/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mats & Mop 001-0541-541.5220 27.67
09/01/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mats & Mop 001-0549-549.5220 39.76
09/01/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mats & Mop 001-0572-572.5200 16.08
09/01/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mats & Mop 001-0572-572.5220 22.27
09/01/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mats & Mop 401-0533-533.5220 12.85
09/01/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mats & Mop 402-0534-534.5220 17.13
09/01/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mats & Mop 404-0535-535.5220 15.66
09/15/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals 001-0541-541.5220 27.37
09/15/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals 001-0549-549.5220 15.13
09/15/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals 001-0572-572.5200 16.08
09/15/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals 001-0572-572.5220 22.30
09/15/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals 401-0533-533.5220 12.85
09/15/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals 402-0534-534.5220 17.13
09/15/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rentals 404-0535-535.5220 15.66

Vendor UniFirst CorporaƟon Total: 550.53

Vendor: United Rentals (North America), Inc.
11/01/2021 United Rentals (North Ameri Light Tower/Envir Chrg (Hallo 001-0511-511.4900 314.16
11/01/2021 United Rentals (North Ameri Light Tower/Envir Chrg (Hallo 001-0511-511.4900 314.16
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(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount

11/01/2021 United Rentals (North Ameri Light Tower/Envir Chrg (Hallo 001-0511-511.4900 314.16
Vendor United Rentals (North America), Inc. Total: 942.48

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc.
11/01/2021 Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Gov't Fleet/Video Camera Su 001-0541-541.4100 76.40
11/01/2021 Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Gov't Fleet/Video Camera Su 001-0572-572.4100 57.30
11/01/2021 Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Gov't Fleet/Video Camera Su 401-0533-533.4100 76.40
11/01/2021 Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Gov't Fleet/Video Camera Su 401-0535-535.4100 76.40
11/01/2021 Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Gov't Fleet/Video Camera Su 402-0534-534.4100 152.40

Vendor Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Total: 438.90

Vendor: Vincent Raulerson  
11/05/2021 Vincent Raulerson DJ Services (Christmas in Bun 001-0511-511.4900 350.00

Vendor Vincent Raulerson  Total: 350.00

Vendor: Volusia/Flagler AssociaƟon of Code Enforcement
10/01/2021 Volusia/Flagler AssociaƟon o Membership Dues - Gary Har 001-0524-524.5500 20.00

Vendor Volusia/Flagler AssociaƟon of Code Enforcement 

Grand 

Total:

Total:

20.00

249,040.51
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Fund Summary
Fund Expense Amount
001 - GENERAL FUND 211,529.99
401 - WATER 12,651.72
402 - SOLID WASTE 12,880.39
404 - SEWER

Grand Total:
11,978.41

249,040.51

Account Summary
Account Number Account Name Expense Amount
001-0511-511.2300 Medical/Dental/Life Exp. 32.44
001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Ex 2,000.00
001-0511-511.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 88.83
001-0511-511.4900 Other Current Chgs & O 2,129.98
001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Servic 376.87
001-0512-512.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 268.81
001-0512-512.4200 Postage 8.42
001-0512-512.4800 Advertising 1,215.24
001-0513-513.2300 Medical / Life  Ins Exp - E 34.39
001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services          58.64
001-0513-513.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 339.27
001-0513-513.4200 Postage 48.13
001-0513-513.4900 Other Current Chgs - Ad 4.05
001-0516-516.2300 Medical/Life Ins Exp 3.57
001-0516-516.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 41.55
001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 1,591.09
001-0519-519.4400 Rental/Lease 1,680.00
001-0519-519.4610 Repairs & Maint. - Buildi 80.00
001-0521-521.2300 Medical / Life  Ins Exp - E 97.32
001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services          120.69
001-0521-521.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 338.12
001-0521-521.4200 Postage 86.86
001-0521-521.4300 Utility - Public Services 72.66
001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 2,532.52
001-0521-521.5500 Training                                        869.20
001-0524-524.2300 Medical / Life  Ins Exp - E 25.95
001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services          138.12
001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire InspecƟon Ex 2,005.00
001-0524-524.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 207.74
001-0524-524.4200 Postage 33.71
001-0524-524.4800 AdverƟsing / Promo Exp 692.40
001-0524-524.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 176.33
001-0524-524.5230 Software 2,080.01
001-0524-524.5500 Training                                        20.00
001-0538-538.3400 Other Contract Services 120.00
001-0541-541.2300 Medical / Life  Ins Exp - E 35.04
001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services          120.00
001-0541-541.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 117.95
001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 4,307.90
001-0541-541.4400 Rental / Lease Expense           39,952.93
001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Mai 1,224.15
001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 41.20
001-0541-541.5215 Fuel - Off Road Diesel 241.51
001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 110.30
001-0541-541.5265 Tools 68.82
001-0541-541.6400 Machinery/Equipment E 9,119.00
001-0549-549.2300 Medical/Life Ins Exp 6.49
001-0549-549.5200 Operating Supplies 172.85
001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 77.19
001-0572-572.2300 Medical / Life  Ins Exp - E 25.95
001-0572-572.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 176.28
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Account Summary
Account Number Account Name Expense Amount
001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 1,381.25
001-0572-572.4640 Repair/Maint - Equipme 61.84
001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 115.27
001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 89.07
001-1551000 Prepaid Expenses - Gen                           133,692.00
001-2185000 125 Plans Employee Pay 775.09
401-0533-533.2300 Medical / Life  Ins Exp - E 54.18
401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services          1,062.27
401-0533-533.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 232.21
401-0533-533.4200 Postage 144.04
401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 4,023.40
401-0533-533.4640 Repair / Maint - Equipm 1,245.04
401-0533-533.5205 OperaƟng Supplies Exp -  5,556.32
401-0533-533.5210 Fuel 186.08
401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 71.78
401-0535-535.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 76.40
402-0534-534.2300 Medical/Dental Insuranc 26.28
402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services  11,805.46
402-0534-534.4100 CommunicaƟons - Solid  152.40
402-0534-534.4200 Postage - Solid Waste 153.70
402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles -  379.42
402-0534-534.5200 Operating Supplies 294.65
402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 68.48
404-0535-535.2300 Medical/Life 54.18
404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Servic 3,659.97
404-0535-535.4100 Communications 150.82
404-0535-535.4200 Postage 144.04
404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 5,650.94
404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equip 100.00
404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 1,509.62
404-0535-535.5210 Fuel 639.45
404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms

Grand Total:
69.39

249,040.51

Project Account Summary
Project Account Key Expense Amount
**None**

Grand Total:
249,040.51
249,040.51
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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MINUTES  

Monday, November 8, 2021 
Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting 

 7:00 PM  
201 West Moody Boulevard, 

City Commission Chambers - Building 3 
Bunnell, FL 32110  

 

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag  
Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led the Pledge to the Flag. 
 
It was determined there was a quorum physically present at the meeting.    
 
Roll Call (Present): Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Commissioner Tonya Gordon; 
Commissioner Bob Barnes; City Attorney John Cary; City Manager Alvin Jackson; City 
Clerk Kristen Bates; Deputy Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells 
Excused: Vice Mayor Rogers; Commissioner Tina-Marie Schultz  
 
Mayor Robinson stated Vice Mayor Rogers and Commissioner Schultz, if able, have 
requested telephonic participation via Zoom. 
 
Motion: To allow Vice Mayor Rogers to participate telephonically if able later in the 
meeting 
Motion by: Commissioner Barnes 
Second by: Commissioner Gordon 
Roll Call Vote: 
  Commissioner Barnes – Yea 
  Commissioner Gordon – Yea 
  Mayor Robinson - Yea 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 
Motion: To allow Commissioner Schultz to participate telephonically if able later in the 
meeting 
Motion by: Commissioner Gordon 
Second by: Commissioner Barnes 
Roll Call Vote: 
  Commissioner Barnes – Yea 
  Commissioner Gordon – Yea 
  Mayor Robinson - Yea 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 
Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders 

           Pastor Daisy Henry led the invocation. 
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B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None 

 
C. Consent Agenda: 

C.1.   Approval of Warrant 
a. November 08, 2021 Warrant 

2.C.2.   Approval of Minutes 
a. October 25, 2021 City Commission Meeting Minutes 

Motion: Approve the Consent Agenda. 
Motion by: Commissioner Gordon 
Second by: Commissioner Barnes 
Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: None 
Roll Call Vote: 

Commissioner Barnes – Yea 
Commissioner Gordon - Yea 
Mayor Robinson – Yea 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 

D. Public Comments: 
Comments regarding items not on the agenda. Citizens are encouraged to 
speak; however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes. 

  
Pastor Daisy Henry (E. Drain St.)- asked the Commission about scheduling a City-
wide cleanup day and reinstating the Beautification Program. She stated the Versie 
Lee Mitchell Center needs attention to the outside and also asked when rentals of the 
Coquina City Hall would resume because that is revenue for the City. 
 

Mayor Robinson asked the City Manager to respond to the comments. 
City Manager Jackson responded stating the Coquina City Hall had environmental 
issues that need to be addressed before the facility can be used again.  He provided 
an update about the City’s grant application for the funds needed to reconstruct the 
hall and further explained remediation will need to occur before any reconstruction 
can start. 
 

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):  
E.1. Ordinance 2021-23 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the 
Comprehensive Plan for 5.34± acres of land, owned by Shannon and Angela 
Strickland, Bearing the Parcel ID:02-13-30-0650-000D0-0102 from City of Bunnell, 
Agriculture and Silviculture to City of Bunnell, Agriculture. - Second Reading 
City Attorney Cary read the short title into the record. 
Motion: Adopt Ordinance 2021-23 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the 
Comprehensive Plan for 5.34± acres of land, owned by Shannon and Angela Strickland, 
Bearing the Parcel ID:02-13-30-0650-000D0-0102 from City of Bunnell, Agriculture and 
Silviculture to City of Bunnell, Agriculture. - Second Reading 
Motion by: Commissioner Gordon 
Second by: Commissioner Barnes 
Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: None 
Roll Call Vote: 

Commissioner Barnes – Yea 
Commissioner Gordon - Yea 
Mayor Robinson – Yea 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
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E.2. Ordinance 2021-24 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 5.34± acres of 
land, owned by Shannon and Angela Strickland, Bearing the Parcel ID:02-13- 30-0650-
000D0-0102 from Flagler County, AC- Agriculture to City of Bunnell, AG- Agricultural 
District. - Second Reading 
City Attorney Cary read the short title into the record. 
Motion: Adopt Ordinance 2021-24 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 5.34± 
acres of land, owned by Shannon and Angela Strickland, Bearing the Parcel ID:02-13- 30-
0650-000D0-0102 from Flagler County, AC- Agriculture to City of Bunnell, AG- Agricultural 
District. - Second Reading 
Motion by: Commissioner Barnes  
Second by: Commissioner Gordon 
Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: None 
Roll Call Vote: 

Commissioner Barnes – Yea 
Commissioner Gordon - Yea 
Mayor Robinson – Yea 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 

E.3. Ordinance 2021-25 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the 
Comprehensive Plan for 7.75± acres of land, owned by Shannon and Angela 
Strickland, Bearing the Parcel ID's:02-13-30-0650-000A0-0026 & 02-13-30-0650- 000A0-
0027 from City of Bunnell, Agriculture and Silviculture to City of Bunnell, Agriculture. - 
Second Reading         
City Attorney Cary read the short title into the record. 
Motion: Adopt Ordinance 2021-25 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the 
Comprehensive Plan for 7.75± acres of land, owned by Shannon and Angela Strickland, 
Bearing the Parcel ID's:02-13-30-0650-000A0-0026 & 02-13-30-0650- 000A0-0027 from City 
of Bunnell, Agriculture and Silviculture to City of Bunnell, Agriculture. - Second Reading 
Motion by: Commissioner Gordon  
Second by: Commissioner Barnes 
Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: None 
Roll Call Vote: 

Commissioner Barnes – Yea 
Commissioner Gordon - Yea 
Mayor Robinson – Yea 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 

E.4. Ordinance 2021-26 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 7.75± acres of 
land, owned by Shannon and Angela Strickland, Bearing the Parcel ID's:02-13- 30-
0650-000A0-0026 & 02-13-30-0650-000A0-0027 from Flagler County AC, Agriculture to 
City of Bunnell, AG- Agricultural. - Second Reading           
City Attorney Cary read the short title into the record. 
Motion: Adopt Ordinance 2021-26 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 7.75± 
acres of land, owned by Shannon and Angela Strickland, Bearing the Parcel ID's:02-13- 30-
0650-000A0-0026 & 02-13-30-0650-000A0-0027 from Flagler County AC�Agriculture to City 
of Bunnell, Agricultural. - Second Reading 
Motion by: Commissioner Barnes  
Second by: Commissioner Gordon 
Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: None 
Roll Call Vote: 
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Commissioner Barnes – Yea 
Commissioner Gordon - Yea 
Mayor Robinson – Yea 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 
E.5. Ordinance 2021-29 Request to change the Future Land Use Map in the 
Comprehensive Plan for 10± acres of land, owned by Gator-Parks LLC, Bearing the 
Parcel ID:21-13-31-0650-000B0-0110 from Flagler County, Residential Low 
Density/Rural Estate to City of Bunnell, Agriculture. - Second Reading 
City Attorney Cary read the short title into the record. 
Motion: Approve Ordinance 2021-29 Request to change the Future Land Use Map in the 
Comprehensive Plan for 10± acres of land, owned by Gator-Parks LLC, Bearing the Parcel 
ID:21-13-31-0650-000B0-0110 from Flagler County, Residential Low Density/Rural Estate to 
City of Bunnell, Agriculture. - Second Reading 
Motion by: Commissioner Gordon  
Second by: Commissioner Barnes 
Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: None 
Roll Call Vote: 

Commissioner Barnes – Yea 
Commissioner Gordon - Yea 
Mayor Robinson – Yea 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 
E.6. Ordinance 2021-30 Request to change the official zoning map for 10± acres of 
land, owned by Gator-Parks LLC, Bearing the Parcel ID's:21-13-31-0650-000B0- 0110 
from Flagler County, R-1, Rural Residential to City of Bunnell, AG- Agricultural. - 
Second Reading 
This item was not heard, and no action was taken.  The News Tribune failed to run the legal 
notice as submitted and approved. Ordinance 2021-30 will be advertised for Second Reading 
on November 22, 2021.   
 
E.7. Ordinance 2021-31 Request to change the Future Land Use Map in the 
Comprehensive Plan for 5 ± acres of land, owned by Joseph & Amber Gallagher, 